Net Present Value (NPV) of Euro 9.7 million at a discount rate of 10 percent, and Benefit Cost

Ratio (B/C) of 2.2. The EIRR of individual road sections varies from 23.7 to 35.2 percent. The

table below presents the results of the economic analysis.

Table 12: Economic Analysis Results

Section EIRR NPV PV Cost PV Benefits B/C

Code (%) (M Euro) (M Euro) (M Euro) Ratio

RD1 35.2% 5.3  3.8  9.1  2.4

RD2 30.3% 2.8  2.4  5.2  2.1

RD3 23.7% 1.6  1.9  3.5  1.8

Total 30.9% 9.7  8.1  17.8  2.2

 A sensitivity analysis was carried out to assess the robustness of the results to possible

variations in key project parameters, which in this case were identified as construction costs and

road user costs benefits. A severe worst case scenario with construction costs increased by 15

percent and benefits decreased by 15 percent still shows a reasonable return for the program with

an EIRR of 21.3 percent. Switching values analysis shows that construction costs would have to

increase by 120 percent for the overall EIRR to be reduced to 10 percent. Table 13 presents the

results of the sensitivity analysis.

Table 13: Sensitivity Analysis Results

  Base A: Cost B: Benefits

Section ERR + 15% -15% C: A & B

Code (%) (%) (%) (%)

RD1 35.2% 29.4% 29.4% 24.4%

RD2 30.3% 25.2% 25.2% 20.8%

RD3 23.7% 19.7% 19.7% 16.3%

Total 30.9% 25.7% 25.7% 21.3%

5
 A discount rate of 12 percent is considered high for FYR Macedonia and most other European countries. The

European Union recommends a discount rate of 5.5 percent for Cohesion and IPA countries. A discount rate of 10

percent was adopted as a conservative reduction on the discount rate for FYR Macedonia from the traditional 12

percent used on less developed countries.

50

Annex 7: Potential Distributive Impact on Low-Income and Vulnerable Groups

FYR MACEDONIA: National and Regional Roads Rehabilitation (P148023)